

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/11/2020 4:29 PM

---

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

---

DAVID O'DEA,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF TACOMA, a public agency; and TACOMA POLICE

DEPARTMENT, a public agency,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF PIERCE COUNTY  
Cause No. 17-2-13016-3

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT

---

Brett A. Purtzer  
WSB #17283

HESTER LAW GROUP, INC., P.S.  
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellants  
1008 South Yakima Avenue, Suite 302  
Tacoma, Washington 98405  
(253) 272-2157

## Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Procedural History .....	5
B. Facts .....	7
1. Background.....	7
2. Trial.....	10
3. Post Trial.....	11
V. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. STANDARD ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT. ....	12
B. PUBLIC RECORDS ACT LEGAL PRINCIPLES.....	13
1. The City Received Fair Notice of Lt. O’Dea’s Public Records Requests.....	19
a. <i>Characteristics of the Request</i> .....	20
b. <i>Characteristics of Requested Records</i> .....	20
c. <i>Filing of the Lawsuit Gave the City Fair Notice of the Public Records Requested.</i> .....	20
d. <i>The City Received PRA Notices Yet Failed to Acknowledge and/or Respond To.</i> .....	22
C. THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF RECONSIDERATION WAS APPROPRIATE.....	24
D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED PENALTIES FOR THE CITY’S FAILURE TO RESPOND TO LT. O’DEA’S PUBLIC DISCLOSURE REQUESTS. ....	25
1. The Trial Court Appropriately Found that the City’s Later Searches Were Inadequate.....	26
2. This Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Penalty Award for the City’s PRA Violation.....	28
a. <i>Principal Factors</i> .....	32
i. Bad Faith.....	32
ii. Economic Loss.....	32
iii. Public Importance .....	33
iv. Deterrence .....	33
b. <i>Mitigating Factors.</i> .....	33

i.	Clarity of the March 24, 2017 and March 28, 2017 PRA Requests.....	34
ii.	The Agency Never Sought to Clarify the PRA Request or Act Promptly. ....	34
iii.	The City’s Strict Compliance with PRA Procedural Requirements and Exceptions. ....	35
iv.	The City Failed to Follow its Proper Training and Supervision.....	35
v.	The Reasonableness of the City’s Explanations. ....	35
vi.	“Helpfulness”.....	36
vii.	The City’s Track and Retrieve System. ....	36
c.	<i>Aggravating Factors</i> . ....	36
i.	Administrative Matter. ....	37
ii.	The City’s Unreasonable Explanation. ....	38
iii.	The City Was Negligent. ....	38
3.	The Trial Court’s Penalty Assessment While the City Was Producing Documents Was Proper.	39
4.	The Trial Court Properly Set the Penalty Period. ....	40
5.	The Trial Court Properly Ruled on the Number of Documents Produced.....	40
E.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE CITY’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION REGARDING LT. O’DEA’S REQUESTS MADE TO HIS TPD DESIGNATED POINTS OF CONTACT.....	41
1.	Lt. O’Dea’s Multiple Requests for the TPD’s Policies & Procedures Were Recognizable as Public Records Requests.....	41
2.	Lt. O’Dea’s Request for Material for the Upcoming Captain’s Assessment Process Was Recognizable as a Public Records Request.....	43
3.	Lt. O’Dea’s Request to the Finance Personnel Constitutes a Public Records Request That Went Unfulfilled.....	43
4.	Lt. O’Dea’s Oral Requests to Chief Ramsdell and Asst Chief Wade Constituted Public Records Requests.....	44
F.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED LT. O’DEA’S MOTION TO COMPEL.....	44
G.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE ATTORNEY FEES AWARDED BY THE TRIAL COURT AND GRANT ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL. ....	46
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Beal v. City of Seattle, 150 Wn.App. 865, 209 P.3d 872 (2009)..... 23, 44  
Davies v. Holy Family Hospital, 144 Wn.App. 483, 183 P.2d 283 (2008) ..... 24  
Elcon Constr., Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ., 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012)..... 13  
Germeau v. Mason County, 166 Wn.App. 789, 271 P.3d 932 (2012)..... 13, 14, 20  
Hobbs v. Washington State Auditor’s Office, 183 Wn.App. 925, 335 P.3d 1004 (2014)..... 39  
Holaday v. Merceri, 49 Wn.App. 321, 324, 742 P.2d 127 (1987) ..... 24  
Keck v. Collins, 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015) ..... 12, 30  
Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney’s Guild v. Kitsap County, 156 Wn.App. 110, 231 P.3d 219 (2010) 14  
Lake Chelan Shores Homeowners Ass’n v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 176 Wn.App. 168, 313 P.3d 408 (2013)..... 13  
Lee v. Metro Parks Tacoma, 183 Wn.App. 961, 335 P.3d 1014 (2014)..... 12  
Sutton v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10, 180 Wn.App. 859, 324 P.3d 763 (2014) ..... 12  
Wade’s East Side Gun Shop, Inc. v. Dept. of Labor & Industries, 185 Wn.2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016) .. 28  
West v. City of Puyallup, 2 Wn.App.2d 586, 410 P.3d 1197 (2018)..... 13  
West v. City of Tacoma, \_\_\_ Wn.2d \_\_\_, 456 P.3d 894 (2020)..... 21, 26, 27, 28  
Wood v. Lowe, 102 Wn.App. 872, 10 P.3d 494 (2000) ..... passim  
Yakima County v. Yakima Herald-Republic, 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011) ..... 13  
Yousoufian v. the Office of Ron Sims, 168 Wn.2d 444, 458, 229 P.3d 735 (2010) ..... passim

**Statutes**

RCW 42.17.320 ..... 17  
RCW 42.56.520 ..... 14  
RCW 42.56.550 ..... 29, 39, 47

**Rules**

CR 56 ..... 12
